

ORIGINAL IN HINDI


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 332

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2016


ASSISTANCE FROM SDF


332.  SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:


Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state:


(a) the number of proposals received from the States seeking financial assistance from Sugar Development Fund (SDF) for the expansion and modernization of the sugar mills during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise, especially Maharashtra; and

(b) the details of the sugar mills which have been provided assistance from SDF during the said period, State-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI RAM  VILAS PASWAN)

(a): Details are given in the Annexure-I.

(b): Details are given in the Annexure-II.
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ANNEXUE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE
LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 332 FOR  ANSWER
ON 19.07.2016

Details of number of proposals received from States seeking financial assistance from Sugar Development Fund (SDF) for Modernization/Rehabilitation for the year 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 (up to 30.6.2016).

YEAR 2013

Name of State No. of proposals received for Modernization/Rehabilitation

Maharashtra 8

Karnataka 1


YEAR 2014

Maharashtra 9

Karnataka 6

Tamilnadu 9

Uttar Pradesh 2


YEAR 2015

Maharashtra 2

Karnataka 4

Punjab 1


YEAR 2016 ( up to 30.6.2016)

Maharashtra 1


***


 Annexure II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 332 FOR  ANSWER ON 19.07.2016 IN THE LOK SABHA

Details of Sugar Mills provided assistance from Sugar Development Fund (SDF) for the year 2013-14,
2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17 (up to 30.6.2016).

Financial Year 2013-14
Sl.
No. Name of Sugar Factory

Andhra Pradseh

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation

1 M/s Madhucon Sugar and Power Industries Ltd., Ammagudem P.O.,District Khammam, Andhra
Pradesh.

Gujarat

 Cane Development
1 M/s Shree Ganesh Khand Udyog Sahakari Mandali Ltd, Vataria, Ta: Valia,Distt. Bharuch,Gujarat.

2 M/s Shree Govardhan Sugar Industries (Khandsari), Kukarmunda, Taluka: Nizar, District- Tapi,
Gujarat.

Karnataka

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation

1 M/s Jamkhandi Sugars Ltd., Hirepadasalagi,Post Naganur, Taluk Jamkhandi, District Bagalkot,
Karnataka.

2 M/s Parrys Sugar Industries Ltd., Khanpet Village,Ramdurg Taluk, Belgaum District, Karnataka.

 Bagasse based Co-Generation Power Project

1 M/s Nirani Sugars Ltd., Sy. No.- 166, Kalali Cross, Jamkhandi Road, Mudhol, Dist-Bagalkot,
Karnataka

2 M/s Athani Farmers Sugar Factory Ltd., Vishnuanna Nagar, Post- Navalihal, Tal- Athani, Distt.-
Belgaum, Karnataka.

3 M/s Jamkhandi Sugars Ltd., Hirepadasalagi, Post: Naganur, Taluk Jamkhandi, dist. Bagalkot,
Karnataka.

4 M/s Manali Sugars Ltd., Malaghan village, Taluk: Sindagi, Distt., Bijapur, Karnataka
5 M/s Sadashiva Sugar Ltd., Nagaral- Nainegali, Tq. & Dist-Bagalkot, Karnataka.
6 M/s G.M. Sugar and Energy Ltd., Sangur Village, Haveri Taluk, Haveri Distt., Karnataka
7 M/s Shree Renuka Sugars Ltd., Village Burlatti, Taluk Athani, Distt. Belgaum, Karnataka
8 M/s Shivshakti Sugars Ltd., Yadrav, Tal. Raibag, Dist., Belgaum, Kartnataka.

Maharashtra

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation
1 M/s Bhairavnath Sugar Works Ltd., Sonari,Taluk Paranda, District Osmanabad, Maharashtra.

2 M/s Vitthalrao Shinde Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Gangamainagar, Pimpalner, Taluk Madha, District Solapur, Maharashtra.

3 M/s Shree Chhatrapati Shahu Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Kagal, District Kolhapur, Maharashtra.
4 M/s Kranti Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Kundal, Taluk Palus, District Sangli, Maharashtra.

5 M/s Mahatma Sugar & Power Ltd., Dinkarnagar, Post Jamni, Taluk Seloo, District Wardha,
Maharashtra.

 Production of Anhydrous Alcohol or Ethanol from Alcohol or from Molasses

1 M/s Vitthalrao Shinde Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Gangamainagar, Pimpalner, Tal. Madha, Distt. Solapur, Maharashtra

2 M/s Maharashtra Shetkari Sugar Ltd. sugar factory at Saikhed-Divinagar,Tal IndapurSonepeth, Distt-


Parbhani, Maharashtra

3 M/s Jay Mahesh Sugar Industries Ltd.,(now wholly owned by M/s Spray engineering & Devices Ltd.)sugar factory at Pawarwadi, Tehsil Malajalgaon, Distt- Beed, Maharashtra

...2/-

...2...

 Bagasse based Co-Generation Power Project

1 M/s Lok Mangal Agro Industries Ltd. Subhash Nagar, A/p Bibi Darphal, Tal. North Solapur, Distt-Solpaur, Maharashtra

2 M/s Mahatma Sugar & Power Ltd., Dinkarnagar, At/Post Jamni, Tal.Seloo, District Wardha,
Maharashtra.

3 M/s NSL Sugars Ltd. (Unit-jay Mahesh Sugar Industries Ltd), Village Pawarwadi, Tehsil-Majalgaon, distt-Beed, Maharashtra.

4 M/s Maharashtra Shetkari Sugar Ltd., Saikheda, Tal-Sonpeth, Distt- Parbhani, Maharashtra

5 M/s Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Ashoknagar, A/P Karegaon Factory, Tal.Shrirampur, Distt. Ahmednagar, Maharashtra.

6 M/s Bhimashankar SSK Ltd., Dattatrayanagar, Pargaon, Tarfe Awasari, Tal. Ambegaon, Dist. Pune,
Maharashtra.

7 M/s Manjara Shetkari SSK Ltd., Vilasnagar, Tal & Dist.: Latur, Maharashtra.
8 M/s Udagiri Sugar & Power Ltd., Bamani-Pare, Tal. Khanapur, District Sangli, Maharashtra
9 M/s Majalgaon SSK Ltd., Sundernagar, At. Po. Talegaon Tq. Dharur, Dist. Beed, Maharashtra.
10 M/s Sadguru Sri Sri Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Rajewadi, Tal. Atpadi, Dist. Sangli, Maharashtra.

11 M/s Sitaram Maharaj Sakhar Karkhana (Khardi) Ltd., at Post-Khardi, Tal. Pandharpur, Distt. Solapur,
Maharashtra.

12 M/s Nira Bhima SSK Ltd., Shahajinagar, Tal. Indapur, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra

13 M/s Lok Mangal Sugar, Ethanol & Co-generation Industries Ltd. village-Bhandarkavathe, Tal. South Solapur, Distt-Solapur, Maharashtra

14 M/s The Saswad Mali sugar factory Ltd., At post Malinagar ,Tal Malshiras Distt- Solapur,
Maharashtra

  Cane Development

1 M/s Ghodganga Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Raosahebnagar, Nhavare, Tal. Shirur, Dist. Pune,
Maharashtra

2 M/s Anuraj Sugars LTD.,At: Yewat, Taluk-Daund, District- Pune, Maharashtra

3 M/s Sonhira Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Mohanrao Kadamnagar, Wangi, Tal. Kadegaon, Dist.
Sangli, Maharasthra.

4 M/s Shri Vighnahar Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., At: Nivruttinagar, Post Shiroli Bk. Tal.Junnar, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra.

5 M/s. Mahatma Sugar and Power Ltd., Dinkarnagar, Jamni, Teh. Seloo, Dist. Wardha, Maharashtra
6 M/s Wainganga Sugar and Power Ltd., Devhada Tah. Mohadi, Dist. Bhandara, Maharashtra
7 M/s Purti Power and Sugar Ltd., Bela, Chanderpur Road, Tal-Umrer, Distt. Nagpur, Maharashtra
8 M/s Shri Vithal SSK Ltd., Venunagar, Tal. Pandharpur, Distt. Solapur, Mahrashtra.
9 M/s Kranti Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Limited, Kundal, Taluk-Palus, District- Sangli, Maharashtra

10 M/s Pandurang Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Limited, At Post Shreepur, Taluk – Malshirs, District-Solapur, Maharashtra.

11 M/s Sonhira SSK Ltd., Dist. Sangli, Maharashtra.
Punjab

 Cane Development

1 M/s Chadha Sugars & Industries Ltd., Chadha Estate, Village Kiri Afgana, Tehsil, Batala, Distt.
Gurdaspur, Punjab

Tamilnadu

 Production of Anhydrous Alcohol or Ethanol from Alcohol or from Molasses

1 M/s Rajshree Sugars & Chemicals Limited, Semmedu village, Gingee Taluk, Villupuram District,
Tamil Nadu


Uttar Pradesh

 Production of Anhydrous Alcohol or Ethanol from Alcohol or from Molasses

1 M/s Bajaj Hindustan Sugar & Industries Ltd., (formerly M/s Pratppur Sugar & Industries Ltd) unit, Rudhauli, Dist. Basti, U.P.

...3/-

...3..

 Cane Development
1 M/s Bajaj Hindusthan Limited, Palia Kalan, Dist. Lakhimpur-Kheri, Uttar Pradesh
2 M/s Baghauli Sugar & Distillery Ltd, Bikapur, Hardoi, Uttar Pradesh.
3 M/s Uttam Sugar Mills Limited, Barkatpur, Tehsil – Najibabad, District- Bijnor, Uttar Pradesh.
4 M/s Uttam Sugar Mills Limited – Khaikheri District Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh.
5 M/s Bajaj Hindusthan Limited, Unit- Maqsoodapur, Dist. Shahjahanpur, U.P.
6 M/s Bajaj Hindustan Ltd, sugar unit at Khamberkhera, Distt-Lakhimpur Kheri, Uttar Pradesh.
7 M/s Bajaj Hindustan Ltd, sugar unit at Barkhera, Distt-Pilibhit, Uttar Pradesh.
8 M/s Bajaj Hindusthan Limited, Unit- Bhaisana (Budhana), Dist. Muzaffarnagar, U.P.
9 M/s Bajaj Hindusthan Limited, Sugar Unit – Kinauni, Distt. Meerut, Uttar Pradesh.
10 M/s Bajaj Hindusthan Limited, Gola Gokarnnath, Dist. Lakhimpur-Kheri, Uttar Pradesh - 262802.

 Financial Year 2014-15
Andhra Pradesh

 Cane Development
1 M/s EID Parry (India) Ltd. Sugar Unit at Sankili, R.A. Vasala Mandal, Dist. Srikakulam, A.P
2 M/s Madhucon Sugar and Power Industries Ltd., Dist. Khammam, A.P.

Bihar

 Cane Development
1 M/s Harinagar Sugar Mills, Bihar

Gujarat

 Cane Development
1 M/s Shree Ganesh Khand Udyog Sahakari Mandali Ltd., Distt. Bharuch, Gujarat.

Karnataka

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation

1 M/s Parry Sugar Industirids ltd(formely GMR industries ltd.) Khanpet village , Ramdurg, Taluk Belgaum District, Karnataka

2 M/s Sadashiva Sugars Ltd. Nagarlal post, Nainegali, Taluk and District Bagalkot, Karnataka

3 M/s The Krishna Sahakari Sakkare Karkhane Niyamit, Post Sankonatti, Taluk Athani, District Belgaum,
Karnataka.

4 M/s Satish Sugars Ltd., Sangakeri, Yadwad Road, Hunashyal P.G., Tq. Gokak, Dist. Belgaum, Karnataka.
5 M/s Parrys Sugar Industries Ltd., Hullati Unit, Haliyal Taluk, Dist. Uttara Kannada, Karnataka

6 M/s GM Sugar and Energy Ltd. (Lessee of Karnataka Sahakari Sakkare Karkhane Niyamit), Village Sangur, Taluk and District Haveri, Karnataka

7 M/s Nirani Sugars Ltd., Sy No. 166, Kulali Cross, Jamkhandi Road, Mudhol, Distt-Bagalkot Karnataka

 Production of Anhydrous Alcohol or Ethanol from Alcohol or from Molasses
1 M/s Nirani Sugar Ltd., Distt. Bagalkot, Karnataka
2 Indian Sugar Manufacturing Co. Ltd., Tq.Indi, Distt. Bijapur, Karnataka
3 M/s The Nandi SSK Niyamit Krishnanagar, Post-Hasur, Karnataka

 Cane Development
1 M/s Satish Sugars Ltd., Distt. Belgaum, Karnataka
2 M/s Parry Sugar Industries Ltd., Khanpeth Village, Distt. Belgaum, Karnataka
3 M/s. Bilagi Sugar Mills Ltd., Badagandi, Taluka Bilagi, District Bagalkot, Karnataka.
4 M/s Parry Sugar Industries Ltd. Hullatti, Villageo Haliyal, Uttara kanada, Kanataka

...4/-


...4...


Maharashtra

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation

1 M/s Bhimashankar Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Dattatraynagar, Pargaon, Taluk Ambegaon, District Pune, Maharashtra.

2 M/s Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Ashoknagar, Tal.Shrirampur, Distt. Ahmednagar,
Maharashtra.

3 M/s. Majalgaon SSK Ltd., Sundernagar, P.O. Telgaon, District Beed, Maharashtra.
4 M/s Manjara Shetkari Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Vilasnagar, Taluk & District Latur, Maharashtra.

5 M/s Nira Bhima Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Shahajinagar, Taluk Indapur, District Pune,
Maharashtra.

6 M/s Jaywant sugars ltd.Dhanewadi, Tal Karad, Dist Satara Maharshtra
7 M/s Shri Vighnahar SSK Ltd., Nivruttinagar (Dhalewadi) Taluka Junnar, Dist Pune, Maharashtra
8 M/s Saswad Mali Sugar Factory Ltd., Malinagar, Taluka Malsniras, Distt- Solapur, Maharshtra

9 M/s Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Arvindnagar, Keshegaon, District Osmanabad, Maharashtra.

 Production of Anhydrous Alcohol or Ethanol from Alcohol or from Molasses

1 M/s Lok Mangal Agro Industries Ltd. Subhash Nagar, A/p Bibi Darphal, Tal. North Solapur, Distt-Solpaur, Maharashtra

 Bagasse based Co-Generation Power Project

1 M/s Gangamai Industries and Constructions Ltd., Sugar and Cogeneration Unit: Village Najik Babhulgaon, PO Rakshi, Taluk Shevgaon, District Ahmednagar, Maharashtra

2 M/s Kumbhi Kasari SSK Ltd., Kuditre, Tal. Karvir, Dist. Kolhapur, Maharashtra.

3 M/s Shri Sant Tukaram Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Kasarsai-Darumbre, Tal- Mulshi, Distt- Pune,
Maharashtra

 Cane Development
1 M/s Sonhira SSK Ltd., Distt. Sangli, Maharashtra
2 M/s Nira Bhima SSK LTD., Pune , Maharashtra
3 M/s Wainganga Sugar and Power Ltd., Distt. Bhandara, Maharashtra
4 M/s Mahatma Sugar and Power Ltd., Distt. Bhandara, Maharashtra
5 M/s Purti Power and Sugar Ltd., Distt. Nagpur, Maharasthra
6 M/s Shri Vighnahar SSK Ltd., Distt. Pune, Maharashtra
7 M/s Vithal SSK, Dist. Solapur, Maharashtra
8 M/s Shree Tatyasaheb Kore Warana SSK Ltd., Warananagar, Tal. Panhala, Dist. Kolhapur, Maharashtra.
9 M/s Kranti SSK Ltd., Kundal, Taluk-Palus, dist. Sangli, Maharashtra
10 M/s Anuraj Sugars Ltd. At Yewat, Taluk- Daund Dist Pune, Maharashtra
11 M/s Nira Bhima SSK Ltd., Shahajinagar, Tal. Indapur, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra
12 M/s Bhairavnath Sugar Work Ltd. At Sonari, Taluka Paranda dist-Osamanabad, Maharashtra
13 M/s Bhairavnath Sugar Work Ltd. Unit 2, At Vikas, Taluka karmala dist-Solapur Maharashtra
14 M/s Ghodganga SSK , Taluk – Shirur, District-Pune, Maharashtra.

Punjab

 Cane Development
1 M/s Chaddha sugar and Industries Ltd. Kiri Afganan Tehsil Batala, dist Gurudaspur, Punjab

Tamilnadu

 Cane Development


1 M/s Kothari Sugars and Chemicals Ltd., Unit –II,Santhamangalam, Distt. Ariyalur, Tamil Nadu

2 M/s Kothari Sugars & Chemicals Ltd., Unit-II-Santhamangalalm, Vetriyur(Post), Ariyalur(T.K), Arilyalur District, Tamil Nadu.

....5/-


...5...
Uttar  Pradesh

 Cane Development
1 M/s Uttam Sugar Mills Ltd., Unit- Shermau, Dist. Saharanpur, U.P.

Uttarakhand

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation
1 M/s Lakshmi Sugar co. Ltd. Iqbalpur, dist Naridwar, Uttarkhand

 Cane Development
1 M/s Uttam Sugar Mills Ltd., Libberheri, Dist. Haridwar, Uttarakhand

 Financial Year 2015-16
Andhra Pradesh

 Cane Development

1 M/s Madhucon Sugar and Power Industries Limited, Rajeswarapuram (V), Nelakondapally Mandal, Khammam Dist., Andhra Pradesh

Karnataka

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation

1 M/s Shree Halasidhanath Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd, Shankaranandnagar, Nipani-591237, Tal.
Chikodi, Dist Belgaum, Karanataka

 Production of Anhydrous Alcohol or Ethanol from Alcohol or from Molasses

1 M/s The Nandi Sahakari Sakkar Karkhane Niyamit, Krishnanagar, Post Hosur, Teh. & Dist. Bijapur,
Karnataka

 Bagasse based Co-Generation Power Project

1 M/s Shree Halasidhanath Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd, Shankaranandnagar, Nipani-591237, Tal.
Chikodi, Dist Belgaum, Karanataka

 Cane Development
1 M/s Satish Sugars Limited Taluk-Gokak, District-Belgaum, Karnataka

Maharashtra

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation

1 M/s Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Arvindnagar, Keshegaon, District Osmanabad, Maharashtra

2 M/s Jaywant Sugars Limited, Djavarwado. Tal. Karad. Distt. Satara Maharashtra

3 M/s Shri Vighnahar Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,Junnar/Ambegaon, Nivrittinagar (Dhalewadi), Taluka Junnar, District Pune, Maharashtra

4 M/s Kumbhi Kasari Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Kuditre, Taluk Karveer, District Kolhapur,
Maharashtra

5 M/s Gangamai Industries and Constructions Ltd., Sugar and Cogeneration Unit: Village Najik Babhulgaon, PO Rakshi, Taluk Shevgaon, District Ahmednagar, Maharashtra

6 M/s Yashwantrao Mohite Krishna Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Rethare Budruk, Taluka Karad, District Satara, Maharashtra

7 M/s Dalmia Bharat Sugar & Industries Limited , Asurle Porle, Tal Panhala, Distt. Kolhapur, Maharashtra

8 M/s Sahakarmaharshi Bhausaheb Thorat Sahakari Sakahar Karkhana Ltd., Amrutnagar, Taluka-Sangamner, Distt-Ahmednagar, Maharashtra

9 M/s Shri Vithal Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Venunagar, Post Gursale Taluka Pandharpur, District Solapur, Maharashtra

10 M/s Siddhanath Sugar Mills Ltd., Village Tirhe, Tehsil North Solapur, District Solapur, Maharashtra

 Production of Anhydrous Alcohol or Ethanol from Alcohol or from Molasses
1 M/s Udagiri Sugar and Power Ltd., Bamani (Pare),Tal. Khanapur, Dist- Sangli, Maharashtra
2 M/s Fabtech Sugar Private Ltd., At Nandur, Tal. Mangalvedha, Distt. Solapur, Maharashtra


3 M/s Sar Senapati Santaji Ghorpade Sugar Factory Ltd., At Belewadi Kalamma, Tehsil: Kagal, District-Kolhapur-416216, Maharashtra

...6/-


...6...

 Bagasse based Co-Generation Power Project

1 M/s Kancheshwar Sugar Limited (KSL), At Post, Mangrul, Tal Tuljapur, District Osmanabad,
Maharashtra

2 M/s Swaraj India Agro Ltd., A/P Upalave, Tal. Phaltan, Distt.-Satara, Maharashtra
3 M/s Kumbhi Kasari SSK Ltd., Kuditre, Tal. Karvir, Dist. Kolhapur, Maharashtra

4 M/s Shri Vithal Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Venunagar, Post-Gursale, Tal. Pandharpur, Distt-Solapur,
Maharashtra

5 M/s Dalmia Bharat Sugar & Industries Limited, Asurle Porle, Tal Panhala, Distt. Kolhapur, Maharashtra

6 M/s Sahakarmaharshi Bhausaheb Thorat Sahakari Sakahar Karkhana Ltd., Amrutnagar, Taluka-Sangamner, Distt-Ahmednagar, Maharashtra

7 M/s Sar Senapati Santaji Ghorpade Sugar Factory Ltd., At Belewadi Kalamma, Tehsil: Kagal, District-Kolhapur-416216, Maharashtra

 Cane Development

1 M/s Sitaram Maharaj Sakhar Karkhana (Khardi) Ltd., At – Post Khardi, Taluka- Pandharpur, Distt.
Solapur, Maharashtra

2 M/s Sadashivrao Mandlik Kagal Taluka SSK Ltd. Sadashivnagar, Hamidwada-Koulage , Tal –Kagal, distt-Kolhapur, Maharashtra

3 M/s Vitthalrao Shinde Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Gangamainagar, Post Pimpalner, Taluka Madha, Distt. Solapur, Maharashtra

Punjab

 Cane Development
1 M/s Chaddha Sugar and Industries Ltd. Kiri Afgana, Tehsil Batala, Dist. Gurdaspur, Punjab

Uttar Pradesh

 Cane Development
1 M/s Uttam Sugar Mills Limited, Unit-Shermau, Tehsil Naku, District- Saharanur, Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhand

 Cane Development
1 M/s Uttam Sugar Mills Limited, Libberheri, Tehsil-Roorkee, District-Haridwar, Uttarakhand

 Financial Year 2016-17 (up to 30.6.2016)
Karnataka

 Modernisation/Rehabilitation

1 M/s Shree Halasidhanath Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd, Shankaranandnagar, Nipani-591237, Tal.
Chikodi, Dist Belgaum, Karanataka

 Bagasse based Co-Generation Power Project

1 M/s Shree Halasidhanath Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd, Shankaranandnagar, Nipani-591237, Tal.
Chikodi, Dist Belgaum, Karanataka

***

